

Jason T. Morgan (Bar No. 1602010)
Ryan P. Steen (Bar No. 0912084)
James C. Feldman (Bar No. 1702003)

jason.morgan@stoel.com

ryan.steen@stoel.com

james.feldman@stoel.com

STOEL RIVES LLP

600 University Street, Suite 3600

Seattle, WA 98101

Telephone: 206.624.0900

Facsimile: 206.386.7500

*Attorneys for Alaska Oil and Gas Association
and American Petroleum Institute*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT,¹ in his official capacity
as Secretary of the U.S. Department of the
Interior, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 3:18-cv-00064-SLG

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE BY THE ALASKA OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION
AND THE AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE**

¹ Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d), David Bernhardt, Secretary for the Department of the Interior, is automatically substituted in as the successor to former Secretary of the Interior Ryan Zinke.

Center for Biological Diversity v. David Bernhardt, et al.

Case No. 3:18-cv-00064-SLG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	4
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. The ESA Was Not Intended to Apply to Presently Abundant and Healthy Species	4
1. Listing Triggers Immediate Protections for Threatened Species.....	5
2. The Pacific Walrus Is Not in Immediate Need of Protection Under the ESA	8
B. The Endangered Species Act Does Not Require Precautionary Listings in the Face of Uncertainty.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Connor v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Lubchenco</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 945 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	2, 9
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 900 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Norton</i> , 258 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns</i> , 426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & 4(d) Rule Litig.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2011)	2, 14
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Lohn</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 929 (D. Or. 2007)	3, 13, 14, 16
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1531.....	1, 11
16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(2).....	5, 8
16 U.S.C. § 1531(c)(1).....	11
16 U.S.C. § 1532(6)	3, 5
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1532(20)	3, 5, 9, 14
16 U.S.C. § 1533.....	passim

Center for Biological Diversity v. David Bernhardt, et al.
Case No. 3:18-cv-00064-SLG – ii

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1533(d).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)(1).....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1536.....	1, 7, 14
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(1).....	6, 11
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	6, 7
16 U.S.C. § 1540.....	6
Regulations	
50 C.F.R. § 17.31.....	6
Other Authorities	
119 Cong. Rec. S23458 (daily ed. Dec. 19, 1973) (statement of Sen. Tunney).....	11
79 Fed. Reg. 10,236 (Feb. 24, 2014).....	16
79 Fed. Reg. 11,053 (Feb. 27, 2014).....	10, 16
79 Fed. Reg. 74,954 (Dec. 16, 2014).....	16
79 Fed. Reg. 77,998 (Dec. 29, 2014).....	16
79 Fed. Reg. 7136 (Feb. 6, 2014).....	16
79 Fed. Reg. 8656 (Feb. 13, 2014).....	16
80 Fed. Reg. 76,068 (Dec. 7, 2015).....	16
81 Fed. Reg. 22,710 (Apr. 18, 2016).....	16
82 Fed. Reg. 46,618 (Oct. 5, 2017).....	9, 13, 15, 17
H. Rep. No. 93-412 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 Cong. Research Serv., <i>A Legislative History of the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended in 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979, and 1980, Serial No. 97-6, at 140, 148 (1982)</i>	8

Leonid Polyak et al., *History of Sea Ice in the Arctic*, 29 *Quaternary Science Reviews* 1757–78 at § 4.3 (2010) 10

Olivia Bensinger, *Endangered Species Act to the Rescue? Climate Change Mitigation and Adaptation Under the ESA*, N.Y.U. *Envtl. L. J.* (Mar. 29, 2017), <https://www.nyuelj.org/2017/03/endangered-species-act-rescue/> 12

Shared Strategy Development Committee, *Puget Sound Salmon Recovery Plan* vol. 1, at 460 (Jan. 19, 2007), http://www.westcoast.fisheries.noaa.gov/publications/recovery_planning/salm_on_steelhead/domains/puget_sound/chinook/pugetsoundchinookrecoveryplan.pdf 8

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce et al., *Recovery Plan: Elkhorn coral (Acropora palmata) and Staghorn coral (A. cervicornis)*, at xiv (Mar. 2015), <https://repository.library.noaa.gov/view/noaa/8950> 7

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., *Press Release, Salazar Retains Conservation Rule for Polar Bears Underlines Need for Comprehensive Energy and Climate Change Legislation*, https://www.fws.gov/news/ShowNews.cfm?ref=salazar-retains-conservation-rule-for-polar-bears-underlines-need-for-compr&_ID=2795 (May 8, 2009) 12
